CHAPTER 241.

[Published March 15, 1875.]

AN ACT authorizing the Governor to procure maps, plats, and lists of the lands granted to the state of Wisconsin, to aid in the construction of railroads, by the acts of Congress approved June 3, 1856, and May 5, 1864.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Governor to

Section 1. The Governor is hereby authorized and procure maps, directed to procure from the United States such full of lands gran- and complete maps, plats and lists of the lands ted to state by granted to the state of Wisconsin to aid in the construction of railroads, by acts of Congress approved June 3, 1856, and May 5, 1864, as will show what sections and parts of sections have been reserved from sale by the general government under said acts, to be approved to the state for the purpose aforesaid.

Appropriation

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the so defray ex fund derived from trespass on said lands, a sufficient sum, not exceeding five hundred dollars (\$500.00), to pay all expenses incurred under this act; and the secretary of state is hereby directed to draw his warrant on said fund for the amount of said expenses upon the presentation to him of an itemized account thereof, approved by the Governor.

Section 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 242.

[Published March 15, 1875.]

AN ACT to establish lumber-district number eleven (11) in the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Organization Section 1. For the purpose of inspecting and regof lumber dis-trict No. 11. ulating the survey and measurement of logs, timber and lumber in this state, the counties of Ashland and Bayfield, and towns number thirty-nine (39) and 40 north, of range one (1) east, in Chippewa county, are hereby constituted and created a lumber district, to be known and called lumber district number

eleven (11).

Section 2. Said lumber district number eleven (11) shall be subject to the provisions of chapter one subject to chaphundred and sixty-seven (167), of the general laws of 1864, entitled, "An act to establish lumber districts in this state, and to regulate the traffic in logs, timber and lumber in said districts;" and also to the provisions of chapter fifty-seven (57), of the general laws of 1866, amending said chapter one hundred and sixty-seven (167), of the general laws of 1864.

SECTION 3. The inspector of said lumber district Inspector to number eleven (11) shall keep his office at the village Ashland.

of Ashland, in the county of Ashland and state of Wisconsin.

Section 4. All laws and parts of laws inconsistent Conflicting acts with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed, and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after the passage and publication thereof.

Approved March 4, 1875.

CHAPTER 243.

[Published March 25, 1875.]

AN ACT to vacate the cemetery located in the third ward of the city of Madison, and to provide for the removal of the dead buried therein, to the Forest Hill Cemetery, owned by said city.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That the plat of the cemetry located cemetery plat upon block one hundred and eighty in the city of vacated. Madison, is hereby vacated, and it shall be unlawful hereafter to use said cemetery or any lot or part of lot therein for the purpose of burying the dead therein, and it shall be lawful for the city of Madison to sell and convey the same or make such other use or disposition of said cemetery grounds, after the removal from the same of the dead buried therein, as hereinafter provided, as the common council of said city may designate or appoint.

District to be